
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 6 September 2017
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies (Vice-Chair), Kye Dudd, Steve Jones, Olly Mead, 
Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows (Chair) and Mark Wright

Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Service Director - Planning), Gary Collins, Peter Westbury, Laurence Fallon, 
Jon Fellingham and Rachael Dando

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 23758
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 29 August 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
Councillor Celia Phipps has given her apologies for this meeting (Councillor 
Harriet Bradley substituting).

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 6.05 pm
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 26th July 2017 as a 
correct record.

(Pages 6 - 14)

4. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 15 - 21)

5. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices. (Page 22)



Development Control A Committee – Agenda

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest 5pm on Thursday 31st August 2017.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12pm on Tuesday 5th 
September 2017.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute.

7. Planning and Development 
The Committee is requested to consider each of the following Planning 
Applications.

(Page 23)

a) Application Number 16/06594/P - Land At The Adjoining 
Callowhill Court, Broadmead and the Horsefair

(Pages 24 - 90)

8. Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 10am on Wednesday 18th October 
2017.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written stateme
[...]
nd petitions 
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned. 

 There will be no debate on statements or petitions.
 The Chair will call each submission in turn. When you are invited to speak, please make sure that 

your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will 
have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 
speak on the groups behalf.

 If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

26 July 2017 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Chris Windows (Chair), Mike Davies (Vice-Chair), Harriet Bradley, Tom Brook, 
Stephen Clarke, Kye Dudd, Olly Mead, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Peter Westbury, Matthew Bunt, Jon Fellingham and Jeremy Livitt

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Jones, Clive Stevens (Paula O’Rourke substituting) and Jo 
Sergeant (Harriet Bradley substituting).

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Paula O’Rourke stated that, whilst Application Numbers 16/03473/F and 16/03474/LA 
(Goldney Hall) were in her ward, her fellow Ward Member had been dealing with this application. She, 
therefore, felt that she would be able to participate and vote on this issue. 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting

The Committee agreed to include a reference to the view of the interior as an additional reason that 
Councillor Mead would be abstaining from the Empire Sports Club (223 Newfoundland Road) application 
(Paragraph 11).

Resolved – that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair subject to the addition of the above reference.

4. Appeals

Somerset House – Following the Inspector’s decision to dismiss this appeal on the grounds of amenity of 
neighbouring properties, officers had now received a letter from the Planning Inspector indicating that 
the Inspector should have also expressed concern over the setting of listed buildings. Officers indicated 
that to receive such a letter from the Inspectorate after a formal decision had been given was unusual.

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Chocolate Factory – Officers referred to the Inspector’s decision on this issue. He drew members’ 
attention to the decisions made on 30th November 2016 and 22nd February in respect of this application 
as follows:

30th November 2016 where a late offer of six affordable housing units had been reported but the £46,000 
contribution towards bus stop enhancements had been withdrawn, the Committee’s decision was to 
defer pending:

(a) further consultation with local stakeholders about the need for more affordable housing on the 
site including discussions about,

(i) the possibility of a trade-off between the need for retaining the existing buildings and 
provision of further affordable housing on the site

(ii) further analysis of the viability appraisal reports used in the assessment process as 
appropriate

(iii) negotiations with the developers about the mix of uses on site and potential flexibility with 
the site allocation policy

(b)  further discussions with the developers about parking and traffic

and, following an appeal by the applicant against non-determination, a further Committee decision on 
22nd February 2017 as follows:

1. That if the Committee had the power to determine the application it would have
GRANTED planning permission, subject to the obligations (including the delivery of 6
affordable units) set out in the report to committee on 30th November 2016 and the associated 
Amendment Sheet, to be secured by an agreement or undertaking under s106 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990, and all of the proposed conditions;

2. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to advise the Planning Inspectorate of this 
resolution and that the Council does not intend to defend the Appeal.

Officers then confirmed that the decision had been made following written representations via an 
Inspector’s letter dated 28th June 2017. He outlined the main points made by the Inspector as follows:

The Appeal was allowed as he felt that there was a consensus between the developer and the Council’s 
Independent Adviser which had concluded that it would not be commercially viable to provide affordable 
housing and gave significant weight to this. He had not been provided with any other substantive 
evidence to demonstrate that the provisio
[...]
eded to bear in mind the quasi-judicial nature of 
their role on the Committee;

(6) Whilst Councillors should avoid deferring an application wherever possible, there were situations 
when Councillors had acted contrary to officers’ advice and the Inspector had indicated that their 
decision was not an unreasonable one to make. It would be helpful if officers could provide a 
briefing to Councillors on lessons learnt on this issue, particularly in terms of viability;

(7) There were lessons to be learned in relation to the need to comply with the necessary rules. There 
were situations where Councillors needed to take decisions that they did not feel comfortable 
with. 

5. Enforcement

There were no enforcement notices served since the last meeting.

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received public forum statements in advance of the meeting. The statements 
were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration by the 
Committee prior to reaching a decision.

7. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications.

8. Planning Application Numbers 16/03473/F and 16/03474/LA - Goldney Hall, Lower Clifton 
Hill, Bristol

The representative of the Service Director (Planning and Development) introduced the report and made 
the following points:

(1) There were a lot of works required to facilitate this development taking place. Control would be 
given by the Local Planning Authority to ensure that this takes place;

(2) Details of the consultation were set out in the amendment sheet;
(3) Photos showing the collapsed wall were provided
(4) Felling of trees was required 
(5) Of the application was approved, Condition 17 would require a construction method statement

In response to Councillors’ questions, officers made the following comments:

(6) It was proposed to strengthen the wall to reduce the likelihood of any further collapse;
(7) The applic
[...]
t of any new TRO with 
transport officers and also suggested that the Ward Member present did likewise.

Councillor Mead indicated that, whilst the written description of the development was good and it 
was within easy walking distance of the City Centre, he would nevertheless be abstaining on this 
issue due to the heritage impact issues.

Councillor Mike Davies moved, seconded by Councillor Harriet Bradley and, upon being put to the 
vote, it was

Resolved: (8 for, 1 against, 1 abstention) – that the recommendations contained in the report be 
approved.

10.Planning Application Number 17/01813/F - 135 Highridge Road Bishopsworth Bristol BS13 
8HT

The representative of the Service Director (Planning and Development) introduced the report and made 
the following points:

Page 12



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(1) He referred Councillors to additional consultation that had been received concerning this 
application, in addition to a note of clarification concerning Paragraph (G) (Arboricultural Issues) 
and clarification of the issue relating to materials;

(2) Relevant plans indicating the proposed site
(3) Officers proposed that the application be refused on the grounds that the site was within a 

designated Important Open Space, would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and that the further access would be detrimental to the site and affect the 
amenities of properties at 133 and 135 Newfoundland Road;

(4) The property would be over 7 metres in height and consisting of 5 bedrooms;
(5) Officers did not believe that public benefit outweighed harm to the site.

In response to questions from Councillors, officers made the following comments:

(6) The Post Box would be re-located wherever possible. As this was not a Planning issue, it could not 
be addressed by officers;

(7) Whilst the site would affect the Development Plan as it currently stood (since it was currently 
designated as an area of important open space), Councillors remained free to approve it contrary 
to this. However, Councillors were requested to give due weight to the existing plan and not to act 
in a way that would be premature, as Important Open Space designations would be reviewed as 
part of the forthcoming Local Plan review.

Councillors made the following comments:

(8) There did not seem to be a significant amount of harm to the Conservation Area from this 
proposal. A family home would be less obtrusive than the previously approved flats. The 
application had been well thought through and was designed to only provide what the family 
needs. It would cause less than substantial harm;

(9) The arguments concerning harm to amenity did not seem convincing. There was unlikely to be 
very much traffic arising from one house with a small access lane. In addition, the site was only 20 
metres from Dundry and, therefore, there was green space nearby.

The Committee noted that the applicant had already arranged with Royal Mail to re-site the Post 
Box in the wall.

It was moved by Councillor Olly Mead, seconded by Councillor Mike Davies and, upon being put to 
the vote, it was

Resolved: (unanimously) – that the application be approved with appropriate conditions.

11.Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held at 2pm on Wednesday 6th September 2017.

Page 13



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 8.20pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 14



REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - PLANNING

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A

6th September 2017

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Public inquiry

Date of inquiry

Text0:1 Central Old Bristol Royal Infirmary Building Marlborough Street 
(South Side) City Centre Bristol BS1 3NU

Committee

Appeal against refusal

Amended proposal Conversion of the Old BRI Hospital 
building including two upper storey additions and partial 
demolition to accommodate 6283sqm Office floorspace (Use 
Class B
[...]
4/P: (Land At The Adjoining Callowhill Court, Broadmead & The 
Horsefair) Bristol BS1 3HE   
 

  

2.2 In support of their application BALP highlight that the proposed development has the potential 
to generate up to 3,705 additional jobs (both directly and indirectly) on site and in the wider 
area (EIA, Chapter 17, Table 17.17)  

 
2.3 The applicant’s overall vision for the development is to: 
 

“… improve both the environmental quality and connectivity of the site, whilst 
transforming the overall consumer experience, with the objective of drawing greater 
numbers of visitors to Bristol City Centre as well as retaining retail expenditure within 
the City, to the benefit of the wider sub-region.” (Planning Statement, paragraph 1.6) 

 
2.4 It is noted that on 15 August 2017, the Cabinet considered a report which sought in principle 

the agreement for the Council to use Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) powers if necessary 
to enable to redevelopment of Callowhill Court. 

 
2.5 The Cabinet agreed to support the re-development of Callowhill Court in Broadmead as an 

important part of our City Centre strategy. They agreed to use CPO powers if necessary, to 
enable the development of Callowhill Court. The powers will be used if BALP are not able to 
agree to terms with the various leasehold interests that need to be acquired prior to re-
development. The use of the powers will be subject to a list of preconditions (to be developed, 
but to include a formal request being made by BALP that the Council makes a CPO, planning 
permission in place, development agreement in place and BALP to cover all related costs) in 
accordance with the CPO legislative framework. The Cabinet agreed that if CPO is required 
and all pre-conditions have been met then the decision will be brought back to Cabinet for final 
resolution. 

 
 
3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site comprises 3.48 hectares of land located within the Bristol Shopping Quarter Primary 

Shopping Area. It is immedi
[...]
e Provision 
DM19 Development and Nature Conservation 
DM23 Transport Development Management 
DM26 Local Character and Distinctiveness 
DM27 Layout and Form 
DM28 Public Realm 
DM29 Design of New Buildings 
DM30 Alterations to Existing Buildings 
DM31 Heritage Assets 
DM32 Recycling and Refuse Provision in New Development 
DM33 Pollution Control, Air Quality and Water Quality 
DM34 Contaminated Land 
DM35 Noise Mitigation 

 
 
10.0 KEY ISSUES 
 

(A)  IS THE OUTLINE PROPOSAL INCLUDING THE MIX OF DEVELOPMENT 
ACCEPTABLE IN PRINCIPLE?  

 
10.1 There is strong National planning policy and Development Plan Policy backing for the principle 

of mixed use development, including retail and housing development in this sustainable city 
centre location. 

 
Policy Context 

 
10.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning policies should be 

positive, promote competitive town centre environments and set out policies for the 
management and growth of centres over the plan period. They should provide customer 
choice and a diverse retail offer reflecting the individuality of town centres. 

 
10.3 Bristol Core Strategy Policy BCS2 states that Bristol City Centre’s role as a regional focus will 

be promoted and strengthened. Development will include mixed uses for offices, residential, 
retail, leisure, tourism, entertainment and arts and cultural facilities. 

 

Page 38



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 6 September 2017 
Application No. 16/06594/P: (Land At The Adjoining Callowhill Court, Broadmead & The 
Horsefair) Bristol BS1 3HE   
 

  

10.4 The Site Allocations and Development Management Policies, adopted July 2014, supports the 
delivery of the Core Strategy and sets out detailed citywide development management policies 
applicable to all development. 

 
10.5 Policy DM1 reflects the presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the 

NPPF to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmen
[...]
y at the proposed 

development is unlikely. Therefore, it is considered that the air quality impact of the proposed 

development on local air quality is not significant. 

 

42. It is recommended that reasonable measures to further reduce air quality impacts on sensitive 

receptors be implemented. Development energy source details were not available at the time 

of writing. It is noted that, once identified, these sources may require additional assessment. 

Archaeology (Chapter A15) 

Page 74



7 

 

43. The summary of the archaeology assessment included within the NTS for the December 2016 

ES remains valid.   

Built Heritage (Chapter A16) 

44. The summary of the built heritage assessment included within the NTS for the December 

2016 ES remains valid.   

 

45. The Built Heritage ES Chapter assesses the effect of the Proposed Development on the 

above ground historic built environment of the Assessment Site and the surrounding area. 

 

46. The Assessment Site includes small parts of the St James Parade Conservation Area, the 

Brunswick and Portland Square Conservation Area and the City and Queen Square 

Conservation Area. There could therefore be a direct impact upon these assets. There is no 

direct impact upon any other designated or non-designated heritage assets and therefore any 

impact is indirect as a result of development in their setting.  

 

47. The construction phase will be temporary and mitigation measures will include the 

implementation of a Construction Management Plan. During the construction phase it is 

concluded that there will be a major adverse magnitude of impact against value (which is 

significant) of the Dominican Friars (scheduled monument), The Meeting House (grade I listed 

building), Cutlers Hall (Grade II* listed building), Bakers Hall (Grade II* listed building) and 

Merchant Taylors Almshouses (grade II* listed building) due to their proximity to the 

Assessment Site. There will also be a moderate advers
[...]
onsideration. If required, appropriate 

mitigation can be secured through 

financial contributions and/or additional 

Primary Education provision as agreed 

between the relevant Applicant and the 

Council. 

Negligible-

Minor Adverse 

(not significant) 

Chapter 17, Socio-

Economics 

GP Provision 

(Cumulative Effects, 

Operation Phase)   

Minor-

Moderate 

Adverse 

The significance of effect is raised from 

Negligible to Minor-Moderate Adverse 

once cumulative effects are taken into 

consideration. If required, appropriate 

mitigation can be secured through 

financial contributions and/or additional 

GP provision as agreed between the 

relevant Applicant and the Council. 

Negligible-

Minor Adverse 

(not significant) 

Chapter 17, Socio-

Economics  

Employment 

Opportunities 

(Decommissioning 

Phase) 

Minor-

Moderate 

Beneficial 

None required, but the significance of 

effect is raised from Negligible to Minor-

Moderate Beneficial once cumulative 

effects are taken into consideration 

Minor-

Moderate 

Beneficial 

( + ) 

 

(significant) 

Chapter 17, Socio-

Economics 

Minor-

Moderate 

Beneficial 

None required, but the significance of 

effect is raised from Negligible to Minor-

Moderate Beneficial once cumulative 

Minor-

Moderate 

Beneficial 

Page 89



22 

 

Economic Productivity 

(Decommissioning 

Phase) 

effects are taken into consideration ( + ) 

 

(significant) 

 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Appeals
	5 Enforcement
	7 Planning and Development
	7a Application Number 16/06594/P - Land At The Adjoining Callowhill Court, Broadmead and the Horsefair
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	PROPOSED CONDITIONS
	RECOMMENDATION GRANT SUBJECT TO PLANNING AGREEMENT
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

6 September 2017 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies (Vice-Chair), Kye Dudd, 
Steve Jones, Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows (Chair) and Mark Wright

Officers in Attendance:-

Gary Collins – Development Management, Norman Cornthwaite- Democratic Services

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Celia Phipps, substitute Councillor Harriet Bradley.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting

In relation Empire Sports 223 Newfoundland Road, Councillor Mead confirmed that he had abstained 
but may have voted for had there been more information available concerning the heritage issue.

Resolved - that the minutes of the above meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the  Chair subject to the addition of the above reference.

4. Appeals

Old BRI Building – The Representative of the Service Director - Planning  explained that the Applicants had 
appealed against non determination and that a report would be submitted to the Next Meeting of 
Committee B.

5. Enforcement



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There were no enforcement issues to raise with Councillors.

6. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received public forum statements in advance of the meeting. The 
statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

7. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Application.

8. Application Number 16/06594/P - Land At The Adjoining Callowhill Court, Broadmead and 
the Horsefair

The Head of Development Management  addressed the Committee at the start of this item.

He explained that the Committee  hade before them  a very important planning application for the future 
of Bristol’s development. He added that this was a crucial point in time for the Council as Local Planning 
Authority to take a view on this application and express its support.
He explained that the reason for saying this was  that, starting the day before the Committee meeting, a 
Public Inquiry had commenced into the planning application for what would be a significant expansion to 
the The Mall development at Cribbs Causeway. South Gloucestershire Council had considered this 
application some time ago and resolved to grant planning permission. However, the Secretary of State 
had decided to call in the application for his own determination. As a result of this, the SoS has appointed 
a Planning Inspector to advise him on the decision that should be made and the Inspector would do this 
after having heard evidence from the developers, SGC and other interested parties such as the City 
Council who oppose the development. The Inquiry was due to close at the end of this month.
It was commonly recognised that there will be one major investment in retail-led development in the 
West of England sub-region during the next 10-15 years. This was likely to be either at Cribbs Causeway or 
at the site before the Committee at the meeting.
The officer went on to explain that the retail-led mixed use redevelopment of the Bristol Shopping 
Quarter was supported by policies within the adopted Bristol Local Plan which is the Council’s 
Development Plan, particularly:
Policy BCS2 of the Core Strategy (Bristol City Centre’s role as a regional centre to be promoted and 
strengthened)
Policy BCAP13 of the Central Area Plan (Major retail growth to be focused on sites in the Bristol Shopping 
Quarter)
Policy BCAP36 of the Central Area Plan (The Horsefair & Callowhill Court allocated for major retail-led 
mixed use redevelopment) Officers felt that it is very important that the Secretary of State’s Planning 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Inspector receives a clear message from the City Council about its support for the redevelopment of the 
site in central Bristol, so that the Inspector can weigh this up when advising the SoS on the proposals at 
Cribbs Causeway. So far, the Council (through the Cabinet decision of 15th August) had agreed in principle 
to use CPO powers to enable the development of Callowhill Court. Today was a good opportunity, whilst 
the Call-in Inquiry is open, for the Council as LPA to express its support for the proposals.
He explained that taking this step is a serious matter. The Committee had a planning application before it 
that had to be determined. The application was an outline application and had been the subject of 
Environmental Impact Assessment. Many detailed issues (the Reserved Matters) are still to come forward 
and these would be considered by Committee in the future. The Committee , though, must be satisfied 
that there is sufficient information and that a suitably robust assessment has been carried out, in order 
for the Committee  to be content to resolve to grant outline planning permission.
The applicants and officers have worked hard to get the application to where it is, bearing in mind the 
wider context that had been explained. The application had been thoroughly assessed at the right level of 
detail for an outline application with so many matters reserved.
He explained that the exception to this though is the issue of air quality. Unfortunately, officers could not 
say that at this point in time that they had  fully assessed the air quality impact evidence that had been 
submitted with the application. As a result, on this particular issue officers could not  provide the 
Committee with a clear recommendation  or set out the scope of any potential mitigation measures that 
could be justified.
Therefore, the officer recommendation put forward is that the Committee should resolve that it is 
minded to grant outline planning permission for the development, but subject to the impacts of the 
development on air quality being fully assessed along with proposed mitigation measures. 
Officers’assessment of the air quality impacts would then be brought back to the Committee at the next 
meeting (18th October) for consideration, where the Committee would then be asked to make a final 
determination of the outline planning application. At that stage the Committee would  still be able to fully 
consider the issue of air quality and weigh that up against Development Plan policy and all of the other 
material planning considerations before making a final resolution on the granting of outline planning 
permission.
Whilst this approach was not typical, officers felt that it was appropriate in the circumstances and was 
procedurally robust.”
He then handed over to the case officer who summarised the Application highlighting the following:

 The Amendment Sheet which includes the Officers’ Recommendation

 The Adopted Plan designates this as a retail area

 The extent of the site

 The Capacity Assessment

 The Committee is being asked to agree the principle of the development along with the access 
and delivery arrangements

 More detailed plans will be put before the Committee at a later date under Reserved Matters



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Representative of the Service Director, Transport summarised the transport considerations 
highlighting the following:

 Access

 Traffic Impact

 Car Parking

 Deliveries and Servicing

 Sustainable Travel

Questions and Answers

The following answers and clarifications were provided for Members of the Committee:
 There would no demolition of heritage buildings in Brunswick Square

 The extent of car park usage in Broadmead and Cabot Circus is known with capacity already 
reached in November and December; this development will inevitably create extra demand 
for car parking

 The proposed car park will not be for commuters and charging rates will reflect this

 There will also be a range of public transport for accessing the development

 A lot of detailed design has still to be agreed but the scheme will generate extra car journeys

 Although there is some residential development within the scheme, it is not possible to 
require that this be increased

 The scheme met the four criteria  set out in  Policy BCAP36 relating to this site

 York Street traffic information had been including in the traffic modelling

 M32 traffic information was also included in the traffic modelling

 It was confirmed that there would be changes to a number of bus routes should this scheme 
proceed

 The Air Quality Impact Report will be presented to the Committee at its Meeting in October 
when a final decision on the application will have to be made taking account of this report

Debate and Decision



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

During the debate on the application Members expressed their concerns about access arrangements by 
way of Brunswick Square, the car park provision which was thought to be unnecessarily large and would 
encourage additional car journeys leading to increased pollution, and congestion. There were also 
concerns that the scheme was not doing enough to encourage or promote public transport use and was 
giving a higher priority to car usage over public transport usage.

Councillor Stevens stated that he was minded to vote against the application for the following 
reasons:

Does not meet BCS2 as plenty of evidence priority is not being given to pedestrians, cyclists and buses 
over cars.

Does not meet DM23 as the effect of the 40 changes of traffic lights per hour along Bond St would cause 
unacceptable traffic conditions.

Does not meet BCS22 protection of heritage assets due to the effect on Brunswick Sq Conservation Area 
and its quiet, peaceful characteristic.

The Head of Development Management reminded Members that they could not re-design the scheme but 
were entitled to highlight what they agreed with what they had concerns about.

Councillor Windows stated that this was a very important decision and as the scheme is very important to 
the City. He would be voting in favour of it.

Councillor Wright moved the following Motion: 

The Committee strongly supports the redevelopment of the site but considers the car park access via 
Brunswick Square to be unacceptable; therefore the car park should be reduced and possibly moved or 
eliminated to allow for a more sensitive solution. If this is achieved, the Committee would be disposed to 
grant outline planning permission, subject to detailed air quality assessment.

Councillor Dudd seconded this Motion 
 

Councillor Sergeant then moved an Amendment to the Motion that after the words “car park” the word 
“should” be replaced with the word “must”.

Councillor Mead seconded this Amendment and on being put to the Vote it was Carried 11 for and 0 
against.
The Amended Motion was then put to the Vote it was Carried – 11 for and 0 against.

It was therefore



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved – that the Committee strongly supports the redevelopment of the site but considers the car 
park access via Brunswick Square to be unacceptable; therefore the car park must be reduced and 
possibly moved or eliminated to allow for a more sensitive solution. If this is achieved, the Committee 
would be disposed to grant outline planning permission, subject to detailed air quality assessment.

9. Date of Next Meeting

10.00 am on Wednesday 18th October 2017. 

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________


